

23-356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC.,
RUMBLE CANADA INC.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 1: 22-cv-10195

The Honorable Andrew L. Carter, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BRIAN HAUSS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
bhauss@aclu.org
(212) 549-2500

DAVID GREENE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
davidg@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Content Moderation Systems Targeted by the Law Are Editorial Processes Protected by the First Amendment.	3
A. Content Moderation Is an Inherently Expressive Editorial Process.....	4
1. Content Moderation Is an Historic and Widely Employed Practice.	4
2. Social Media Platforms Have Rules, Standards and Guidelines about What Content They Want and Don't Want on Their Sites.	7
3. Content Moderation Has Long Been and Remains a Fraught and Controversial Process.....	8
B. Content Moderation is Protected by the First Amendment.	14
1. The First Amendment protects the right to speak by curating the speech of others.....	14
2. Social media and other interactive websites have a constitutional right to adopt, define, and implement their own editorial policies.....	17
II. Government Involvement in Content Moderation Raises Serious First Amendment Concerns.	21
III. The New York Law Unconstitutionally Coerces Interactive Websites to Adopt the State's Hate Speech Philosophy at the Expense of Their Own Editorial Policies.....	22

CONCLUSION25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)19

Amer. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Lynch,
217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)18

Application of Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.,
495 F. Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)15

Backpage.com v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....23, 24

Bantam Books, Inc. v Sullivan.
372 U.S. 58 (1963)22, 23

Burse v. United States,
466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....14

Children's Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....18

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1974)15

Huber v. Biden,
No. 21-CV-06580-EMC, 2022 WL 827248
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2022)18

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)18

In re Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.,
32 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 1373 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)15

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)17

Kenneally v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.,
 No. M-8-85, 1994 WL 48840 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1994)15

Kennedy v. Warren,
 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....24

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....18

Langdon v. Google, Inc.,
 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)18

Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.,
 476 U.S. 488 (1986)14

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck,
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)14

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)17

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974)passim

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973)7

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)17

National Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo,
 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....24

NetChoice LLC v. Attorney General, Florida,
 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....18, 19

NetChoice, LLC v Paxton,
 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....19, 20

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)16

O’Handley v. Padilla,
 No. 21-CV-07063- CRB, 2022 WL 93625
 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022).....18

Okwedy v. Molinari,
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....24

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986)18

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,
 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....19

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980)19

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)19

State of Missouri v. Biden,
 No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir., Sept. 8, 2023).....24

Stossel v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
 634 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....18

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)18

Woodhull Freedom Foundation v. United States,
 72 F.4th 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2023)10

Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014);.....18

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc.....3, 20, 22, 23

Other Authorities

A New Policy Against Self-Harm Blogs, Tumblr (Feb. 23, 2012)6

Adult Nudity and Sexual Activity, Facebook7

Article 19, *Sheikh Jarrah: Facebook and Twitter Silencing Protestors, Deleting Evidence* (May 10, 2021)12

Bennett Cyphers, Cory Doctorow, *The New ACCESS Act Is a Good Start. Here’s How to Make Sure It Delivers*, EFF21

Comment on Evaluating the Competitive Effects of Corporate Acquisitions and Mergers, EFF.....21

Community Guidelines, Instagram7

Community Standards Enforcement Report: Bullying and Harassment, Meta.....13

Community Standards Enforcement Report: Hate Speech, Meta13

Danielle Blunt et al., *Posting Into The Void*, *Hacking//Hustling* (2020)10

Defining the Public Interest, X Help Center6

Digital Well-being, TikTok.....6

Eric Goldman, *Content Moderation Remedies*, 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021)6, 8

Facebook Treats Punk Rockers Like Crazy Conspiracy Theorists, Kicks Them Offline, EFF.....11

Gettr – Terms of Use, Gettr (May 17, 2023).....8

Hannah Bloch-Wehba, *Automation in Moderation*, 53 Cornell Int’l L.J. 41 (2020) 4

Hannah Denham, *Another Fake Video of Pelosi Goes Viral on Facebook*, Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2020).....7

Instagram Stands Against Online Bullying, Instagram6

Jack Shafer, *The Op-Ed Page’s Back Pages: A Press Scholar Explains How the New York Times Op-Ed Page Got Started*, Slate (Sept. 27, 2010)16

James Grimmelman, *The Virtues of Moderation*, 17 Yale J. of Law & Tech 42 (2015)5

Jillian C. York & David Greene, *How to Put COVID-19 Content Moderation Into Context*, Brookings’ TechStream (May 21, 2020)4

Jillian C. York, *Silicon Values: The Future of Free Speech Under Surveillance Capitalism* (Verso 2021)9

Kate Crawford & Tarleton Gillespie, *What Is a Flag For? Social Media Reporting Tools and the Vocabulary of Complaint*, 18 *New Media & Soc’y* 410 (2014)...13

Kate Klonick, *The New Governors: The People, Rules, And Processes Governing Online Speech*, 131 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1598 (2018)5, 7, 8

Kevin Anderson, *YouTube Suspends Egyptian Blog Activist’s Account*, *The Guardian* (Nov. 28, 2007).....9, 11

Malachy Browne, *YouTube Removes Videos Showing Atrocities in Syria*, *N.Y. Times* (Aug. 22, 2017) 11

Megan Farokhmanesh, *YouTube Is Still Restricting and Demonetizing LGBT Videos—and Adding Anti-LGBT Ads to Some*, *The Verge* (June 4, 2018) 11

Michael J. Socolow, *A Profitable Public Sphere: The Creation of the New York Times Op-Ed Page*, *Comm’n & Journalism Fac. Scholarship* (2010)..... 16

Mike Masnick, *Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible: Recent Examples Of Misunderstanding Context*, *TechDirt* (Feb. 26, 2021) 10

Moderator Code of Conduct, *Reddit*..... 12

Op-Ed, *Wikipedia*..... 16

Pennysaver, *Wikipedia*..... 17

Policy: Terms of Use, *Wikimedia* 12

Promoting Hate Based on Identity or Vulnerability, *Reddit*.....8

Reddiquette, *Reddit* 13

Report Content on Facebook, *Facebook* 13

Role of Administrators and Moderators on Discord, *Discord* 12

Rules Enforcement, *Twitter* (July 28, 2022)..... 14

Ryan Mac, *Instagram Censored Posts About One of Islam’s Holiest Mosques, Drawing Employee Ire*, *BuzzFeed News* (May 12, 2021) 11

Santa Clara Principles	21
<i>Sensitive Media Policy</i> , Twitter (March 2023)	7
Seny Kamara et al., <i>Outside Looking In: Approaches to Content Moderation in End-to-End Encrypted Systems</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (2021)	5
Taylor Wofford, <i>Twitter Was Flagging Tweets Including the Word “Queer” as Potentially “Offensive Content”</i> , Mic (June 22, 2017).....	12
<i>Twitter Suspends Accounts of Palestinian Quds News Network</i> , Al Jazeera (Nov. 2, 2019)	12
<i>Violent and Graphic Content</i> , Meta Transparency Center.....	6
<i>YouTube Community Guidelines Enforcement</i> , Google.....	13
